Form PTO-1594

To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof

Internal Address:

Association___

Other_

General Partnership___

Limited Partnership ___

Corporation-State_Missouri

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE U.S. Patent and Trademark Office

RE: (Rev. 03/01) OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)

102040277 Tab settings ⇒ ⇒ ⇒

1. Name of conveying party(ies): U.S. Bank National Associa Successor in interest to Mercantile

Business Credit, Inc. Individual(s)

Association

General Partnership

Limited Partnership

Corporation-State

Other National Banking Association

Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? Tyes Abo

3. Nature of conveyance:

☐ Merger Assignment

Security Agreement

Change of Name

Additional number(s) attached

Other Release of Security Interest

Execution Date: March 8, 2002

4. Application number(s) or registration number(s):

A. Trademark Application No.(s)

B. Trademark Registration No.(s)

2. Name and address of receiving party(ies)

Name: Variety Distributors, Inc.

Street Address: 7th and Spring Street

Individual(s) citizenship_____

If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic

representative designation is attached: Yes No (Designations must be a separate document from assignment) Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes No

City: <u>Harlan</u> State: <u>IA</u> Zip5<u>1537</u>

1,716,867

5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:

Name: Todd D. Lee, Esq.

Internal Address: Briggs and Morgan, P.A.

2400 IDS Center

Street Address: 80 South Eighth Street

City: Minneapolis State: MN

__ Zip: <u>55402</u>

6. Total number of applications and registrations involved:

7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41) \$\,\ \\$0.00

Enclosed

Authorized to be charged to deposit account

8. Deposit account number:

02-3732

(Attach duplicate copy of this page if paying by deposit account)

DO NOT USE THIS SPACE

9. Statement and signature.

To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true Briggs and Morgan, P.A. copy of the original document.

Todd D. Lee, Esq. Name of Person Signing Signature

Total number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document:

Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: nmissioner of Patent & Trademarks, Box Assignments Washington, D.C. 20231

04/01/2002 LMUELLER 00000010 1716867

01 FC:481

40,00 OP

TRADEMARK REEL: 002473 FRAME: 0128

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARK

Reference is made to a certain Patent, Trademark and License Security Agreement dated February 25, 2000 (the "Security Agreement") by and between VARIETY DISTRIBUTORS, INC., a Missouri corporation, as debtor (the "Debtor"), and MERC ANTILE BUSINESS CREDIT, INC., a Missouri corporation (predecessor in interest to U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association), as secured party (the "Secured Party"), which Security Agreement was recorded with the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 21, 2000, Reel/Frame: 002071/0697. Pursuant to the Security Agreement the Debtor granted to the Secured Party a security interest in, among other things, its "Crystal Reflections" trademark, which trademark was registered with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on September 15, 1992 as U.S. Trademark Registration No. 1,716,867 (the "Subject Trademark"). The Secured Party hereby releases its lien on and security interest against the Subject Trademark, and hereby directs that evidence of this release be recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office. The Secured Party expressly retains and reserves its lien on and security interest against all of the other "Collateral" (as defined in the Security Agreement), which Security Agreement remains in full force and effect, enforceable against the Debtor in accordance with its terms.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the undersigned has executed this Release of Security Interest in Trademark as of this 8 day of March, 2002.

U.S. BANK NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association, (successor in interest to Mercantile Business Credit, Inc., Missouri corporation).

Printed Name: Raoul Booton

Title: Vice President

STATE OF MINNESOTA

SS.

COUNTY OF HENNEPIN

This instrument was acknowledged before me on March (3), 2002 by Raoul Booton, as Vice President of U.S. Bank National Association, a national banking association, on behalf of the bank.

PAMELA H. VOSS
PAMELA H. VOSS
Notary Public
Mirinesota
My domaiission Expires Jan 31 2005

RECORDED: 03/20/2002

Notary Public

My commission expires:

1383872v1

TRADEMARK REEL: 002473 FRAME: 0129